

No. 20-0803

IN THE

Supreme Court of The United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTER, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

*On Appeal From The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 44
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

PERTINENT PROVISIONS v

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. Factual History..... 1

 II. Procedural History..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The lower courts were correct to hold Touch of Grey could not both recover section 503(b)(9) transfer and reduce its preference exposure under section 547(c)(4) for the same transaction. 4

 A. The plain language of section 547(c)(4)(B) unambiguously bars the use of the new value defense when there is also a section 503(b)(9) transfer. 5

 B. Statutory context further supports that Touch of Grey cannot recover both a new value preference exposure reduction under section 547(c)(4) and be paid in full under section 503(b)(9)..... 9

 C. Statutory purposes are best served by not allowing Touch of Grey to double-dip and limiting its recovery payment under section 503(b)(9)..... 12

 II. Section 365(d)(3) supports post-rejection prorating of rent, and does not require the Trustee to pay rent for the period after rejection of the lease. 14

 A. Section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous as to which obligations “arise” 15

 B. Prorating rent is the only approach to section 365(d)(3) lease obligations that makes sense. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. The Limited, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc.</i> (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC), 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burival v. Roehrich</i> (In re Burival), 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 4398 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	23
<i>Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc.</i> (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.), 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	18
<i>Daugherty v. Kenerco Leasing Co.</i> (In re Swanton Corp.), 58 B.R. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)....	20, 24
<i>Friedman's Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP</i> (In re Friedman's Inc.), 738 F.3d 547 (3d. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>HA-LO Indus. v. CenterPoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>In re All For A Dollar, Inc.</i> , 174 B.R. 358 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994).....	20, 24
<i>In re Ames Department Stores</i> , 150 B.R. 107 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	20, 22, 24
<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>In re CCI Wireless, LLC</i> , 279 B.R. 590 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2002).....	20
<i>In re Child World, Inc.</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y.1993).....	20, 23, 24
<i>In re Cukierman</i> , 265 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Duckwall–ALCO Stores, Inc.</i> , 150 B.R. 965 (D. Kan. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20, 22
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996).....	20
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir 2001).....	23, 24
<i>In re NETtel</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Victory Markets, Inc.</i> , 196 B.R. 6 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	20, 24
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	13
<i>Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof'l Staffing LLC</i> (In re Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc.), 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	15
<i>Razavi v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	21
<i>Texas v. Soileau</i> (In re Soileau), 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>TI Acquisition, LLC v. S. Polymer, Inc.</i> (In re TI Acquisition, LLC), 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010).....	15, 18, 19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	12, 16
11 U.S.C. § 364.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....	19, 22
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....	10, 18

11 U.S.C. § 521.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 533(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 545.....	12, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(4).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(A).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 724(a).....	12
11 U.S.C. §§ 547(c)(4).....	10, 13, 16

Other Authorities

Paul R. Hage & Patrick R. Mohan, *Is it Still New Value? Application of Section 503(b)(9) to the Subsequent New Value Preference Defense*, 19 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 4, Art. 7 (2010).... 15, 16
